(Ayres and Clements 2007).  The legume content change caused a $149/ha reduction in the gross
margin at Mudgee and $100/ha at Bathurst.  The gross margin fell by $8/ha for the reduction of medic for
the Trangie region.

 149

17.  Phalaris and cocksfoot

Phalaris can be replaced with cocksfoot on land with subsoil constraints to sustain pasture productivity
and maintain stocking rates (Ayres and Clements 2007). This species change affected those enterprises
with a higher summer and autumn feed demand.  The enterprise at Mudgee was reduced by $24/ha, and
Peak Hill and Trangie fell by $17/ha each.  The Dubbo region gross margin was reduced by $3/ha.  The
enterprise at Bathurst increased its gross margin by $8/ha with a change to cocksfoot.  These results
imply that a change in pasture species may also require a change in management to fit lambing and
finishing periods in better with feed availability.

The results for each of the above five scenarios are reported in Table 5 for each region.

Table 5:  Income, feed costs and gross margins for the base system and five management
scenarios by region

Bathurst

Total
Income
$/ha

Feed
Supplement
$/ha

Gross
margin
$/ha  GM Difference $/ha

Base system  543 58 173
Scenarios:
1.  Increase soil fertility to 80 % 569 36 203 30
2.  Reduce field capacity by 10 % 527 68 141 -32
3.  Reduce wilting point by 5 % 542 51 170 -3
4.  Reduce legume content to 10 % 484 100 73 -100
5.  Replace phalaris with cocksfoot 552 49 181 8

 Mudgee

Total
Income
$/ha

Feed
Supplement
$/ha

Gross
Margin
$/ha

GM
Difference
$/ha

Base system  450 104 44
Scenarios:
1.  Increase soil fertility 65 to 75 % 509 61 131 87
2.  Reduce field capacity by 10 % 448 107 40 -4
3.  Increase bulk density 1.4-1.6 Mg/M3 447 109 36 -8
4.  Reduce legume content to 20 % 454 255 -105 -149
5.  Replace phalaris with cocksfoot 434 113 20 -24

 Dubbo
Total
Income $/ha

Feed
Supplement
$/ha

Gross
Margin
$/ha

GM
Difference
$/ha

Base system  297 36 60
Scenarios
1.  Increase soil fertility 65 to 75 % 310 19 83 23
2.  Reduce field capacity by 10 % 291 42 48 -12
3.  Increase bulk density 1.4-1.6 Mg/M3 296 37 57 -3
4.  Reduce legume content to 20 % 278 78 0 -60
5.  Replace phalaris with cocksfoot 295 36 57 -3

 150

 Peak Hill
Total
Income $/ha

Feed
Supplement
$/ha

Gross
Margin $/ha

GM
Difference
$/ha

Base system  299 78 75
Scenarios:
1.  Increase soil fertility 65 to 75 % 314 56 107 32
2.  Reduce field capacity by 10 % 292 86 61 -14
3.  Increase bulk density 1.4-1.6 Mg/M3 298 81 71 -4
4.  Reduce legume content to 20% 297 94 57 -18
5.  Replace phalaris with cocksfoot 286 83 58 -17

 Trangie
Total Income
$/ha

Feed
Supplement
$/ha

Gross
Margin
$/ha

GM Difference
$/ha

Base system  241 57 59
Scenarios:
1.  Increase soil fertility 65 to 75 % 250 46 76 17
2.  Reduce field capacity by 10 % 233 63 45 -14
3.  Increase bulk density 1.4-1.6 Mg/M3 236 58 53 -6
4.  Remove medic from mix 235 58 51 -8
5.  Remove phalaris from mix 226 60 42 -17

18.  Conclusions

The application of a pasture systems model to the aims of this research was limited to some extent by the
variables available in Grassgro® and the reliability of the output when some variables were changed.
The largest limitation of the model was that C4 grasses, particularly the natives, were not available as
feedstock options.  This effectively ruled out using Grassgro®  for west and north of the Central West
catchment.  The program was more robust moving from west to east as Grassgro® has been validated in
more eastern locations of the catchment.

The model was used to identify the optimal stocking rates (Table 1) for each of five regions in the